
Nemorandure to Mr. Gallagher
RE: MURKIN

INTERVIEWS AND POLYGRAPE EXAMINATION OF ARNOLD RAY GODPREY:

Ray Godfrey has been fully identified as Arnold Ray Godfrey
and was interviewed on 1/13/76. Ee advised that he did not
talk with either of the Powells re the assassination of King nor
did he introduce anyone to them to the assassination of King.
lie denied all knowledge of any assassination plot re King.

When Godfrey was interviewed on 1/13/76, he agreed
to submit to a polygraph. When he was contacted re the polygraph
on 1/16/76, however, Godfrey stated "I am innocent" and then
advised he did not wish to take any polygraph examination and
die not wish to talk to the FBI any further. lie stated if the
FBI needs any further information, they should contact his attorney.

OTHER INVESTIGATION: Extensive additional investigation was
conducted including interviews of other relatives, associates,
etc., of Leon and Claude Powell's and of Godfrey's. No
infernation was developed during this extensive investigation
to substantiate this allegation and no information was
developed indicating this allegation was in anyway connected
with James Earl Ray.

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION: The results of our investigation
have been closely coordinated

with the Civil Rights Division.

On 2/27/76, Mr. Robert A. Murphy, Chief, Criminal
Section, CRD, advised it appeared all logical investigation
had been conducted and he would contact Codfrey's attorney
to determine if Godfrey would be made available for further
interview, including a polygraph examination, in an attempt
to further resolve this matter.

On 3/11/76, Mr. Nurphy advised that Godfrey's attorney
informed him that Godfrey feels be told the FBI everything is
innocent, and will not consent to any further interview and
will not consent to a polygraph examination. Mar. Murphy
told Godfrey's attorney that he would review this matter
to determine whether it should be presented to a Federal
Grand Jury and whether Godfrey will be called before the
Federal Grand Jury.

Mr. Hurphy stated he would further review this
matter to determine if there is any other logical investigation
to be conducted and would adviso is a decision is made to
present this matter to a Federal Grand Jury,

to

• 
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March 9, 1976
Civil Rights Division Attn: Mr. Robert A. Murphy

Room 1038 TODD

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XX (B) HNH/pwl

1
NOTE: Attached is copy of Atlanta teletype dated March 8, 1976.

Civil Rights ·nivtslon 

ASSASSINATION OF 
MAnTJN LUTHER KING, JR • 

. xx (B) HNB/pwl 

1 

"March 9., 1976 
Attn: Mr. ·Robert A •. Murphy 

Room 1038 TODD 

NOTE: Attached is copy of Atlanta teletype dated March 8, 1976. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MAR 0 8 1976

NR017 AT PLAIN
TELETYPE

7:06 PM NITEL 3-8-78 HLF

TO : FIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, EL PASO (44-920)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

RE AT NITEL, MARCH 5, 1976.

ON MARCH 8, 1976, CLAUDE POWELL, JR. CONTACED AND

ADVISED HE WAS UNSURE WHETHER OR NOT PETE DAVIS PRESENT

DURING INITIAL MEETING AT BAR. HE ADVISED INCIDENT HAPPENED

QUITE A WHILE AGO AND UNABLE TO REMEMBER OR BE POSITIVE IF

DAVIS PRESENT, HOWEVER, THINKS DAVIS WAS PRESENT AND ALSO

THINKS THAT DAVIS OWNED BAR DURING MEETING. POWELL FURTHER

ADVISED THAT HIS BROTHER, LEON, OL'D HIM ABOUT INITIAL

CONTACT BETWEEN LEON POWELL AND RAY GODFREY IN REFERENCE

TO ACTUAL CONTACT ABOUT ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER XING.

HE LEARNED OF THIS INITIAL CONTACT FROM LEON SHORTLY AFTER

THE TIME THAT RALPH CAME AND APPROACHED BOTH HE AND LEON.

IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT ALL INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN

CONDUCTED IN THE ATLANTA DIVISION, UTLANTA NOT SENDING

DAILY NITELS. ATLANTA WILL SUBMIT REPORT.

END.

PLS HOLD

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

I, 

fEDERAL BUREOO lF',ll'IVESJ fli'\TQ'l 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

HR017 AT Pl.AIN 
MAR O 8: 1976 c:? 
TELETYPE/ 

TO s 

SAC, (44-1987) 

SAC, EL PASO (44-920) 

FROM: SAC, ATLMITA <44-2386) (P) 

MURKIN. I 
RE AT HITEL, MARCH 5, 1976. '., , 

• 

ON MARCH 8, 1976, CLAUDE POWELL, JR. CONTACED AND 
ADVISED HE WAS UNSURE WHETHER OR ,Not· PET£ DAVIS PRESENT 

DURIUG IN 1T IAL MEET ING AT BAR. Ht AOVlSED lNCIDEHT HAPPENED 

QUITE A WHILE AGO AUD UNABLE TO R~MEMBER OR BE POSITIVE IF 
'I 

DAVIS PRESENT, HOWEV£R 1 THINKS DAVIS WAS.PRESENT AND ALSO 
I 

THINKS iHAt DAVIS OWNED BAR DURING ttEETING. POWELL FURTHER 
i 

ADVISED tHAT HIS BROTHER, LEOH, vl.!o HU! A~OU! UUT IAL 
1 

CONTACT BEt\lEEN LEON POVELL AND RAY GODFREY IN REFERENCE 
l ' , 

TO ACTUAL. COHTACT ABOUT ASSASSIHA'l1ION OF, MART IN LUTHER Kum. 
'i ' ' 

HE LEARNED OF THIS IHlT IAL COHTACi; FROtt' LEOH SHORlLY AFTER 
i ' ' 

THE T !HE THAT RALPH CAME AND APPROA.CHED BOTH HE AND LEON. 
l : t • 1 • 1 

IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT Alt ;I~WSTl~ATlQN.HAS BEEN 
' '' 

CONDUCTED IN THE ATLMlTA DIVISION, UTLAti!A HOT SENDING 
' ' ' 

DAILY NIYELS,. ATLANTA \IILL SUBMiT 'REPO~~ • 

ENO. 

PLS HOLD 
! 
I' 

CARBON COPY ,DO NOT FILE 
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March 8, 1976
Civil Rights Division ATTN: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

B. x HNH:mlr

5
NOTE: Attached are copies of Atlanta teletypes dated 3/3/76, 3/4/76, and

3/5/76, and a copy of a St. Louis teletype dated 3/5/76.

Also attached is a copy of an FD-302 concerning Claude Powell, Jr. on
2/26/76 at Midland, Texas.

• 
C vU Rights .Dlvlslon 

I 

~ASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

!, -
I 
I 

[, 

! 

.B. x BNH:mlr 

5 

• 
March 8, 1976 

-ATTN: 'MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY 

:NOTE: Attached are copies·of At~,teletypes dated 's/3/76~ "3/4/76,- _and 
3/5/76, and a ·copy' of a st. Louis teletype dated 3/5/76. 

Also attached is a .copy of an FD-302 concerning Claude .Powell, Jr. on 
2/26/76 at 'Midland_, Texas. -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MAR 0

NR018 AT PLAIN TELETYPE

9:06 PM NITEL MARCH 3, 1976 LAP

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (
EL PASO (44-920)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

REATNITEL, MARCH 2, 1976.

ON MARCH 3, 1976, JACKIE POWELL, CANBY LANE, DECATUR,

GA. WAS CONTACTED AND ADVISED HER HUSBAND, CLAUDE POWELL,

R., IS RESIDING AT THAT RESIDENCE, HOWEVER HE IS NOT AT

HOME AT PRESENT TIME. CLAUDE POWELL DOES NOT THINK HE WILL

RETURN TO MIDLAND, TEX., AREA. CLAUDE POVELL HAS OBTAINED A

JOB IN THE ATLANTA. GA., AREA, HOWEVER, SHE DOES NOT KNOW

WHERE HE IS WORKING. JACKIE POWELL ADVISED SHE WOULD HAVE

HER HUSBAND CONTACT THE FBI UPON HIS RETURN OR EARLY IN THE

MORNING OF MARCH 4, 1976.

ATLANTA, AT ATLANTA, WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL,

JR.

END

HOLD FOR TWO MORE

CARBON COPY DO NOT FULT

. ' • • 
., 9:06 J>t1 NI MARCH 3 t ;:1976 LAP 

TOt DIRECTOR 1 FBI C44•388Gl) r 
EL. PASO (44•920) T}l" 
MEMPHIS (44•1987) 

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (?) 

Mtffl Kith 

REATNITEL, MARCH 2 t 1976. 

ON t1ARCH 3, 19761 JACKI£ POWELL, CAlv'BY LANE, DECATUR t 

GA., WAS CONTACTED At~ ADVISED HER HUSBAND, CLAUDE POWELL, 

~ .. ,/<.c.R ~, IS RESIDl NG AT THAT RESID'Et:CE t HOWEVER HE IS NOT AT 
:,,~: :i~t1J I ' ' 

· 'l:;r JiO~E AT PRESENT TIME. CLAUD£ PO\IELL DOES NOT THINK HE WILL 
':tir:J~ I 

RETURN TO MIDLAND, TEX., AREA. CLAUDE POVELL HAS 'OBTAINED A 

JOB IN THE ATLANTA• GA•, AREA, H0\1EVER, SH£ DOES NOT KNOW 

WHERE HE IS WORKING• JACKIE POWELL ADVIStD ·sHE VOULD HAVE 

HER HUSBAM> CONTACT THE FBI UPON HIS RETURN OR EARlY IN THE 
I 
I 

MO~NING OF MARCH 4, 1976. 

ATLANTA, AT ATLANTA, WILL LOCATE A~~ INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, 

EHD 

HOLD FOR TWO MORE 

CARBON COPY J?O NOT FIT4
~ 

.. , 

I 

.\ 

,, 
," 

' 

'I' 

'l 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MAR 041973

NR016 AT PLAIN

migaral.
1TELETYPE

7:17 PM NITEL 3-4-76 HLF

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

RE AT NITEL, MARCH 3, 1976.

ON INSTANT DATE, CLAUDE POWELL , JR. HAS NOT CONTACTED

THE ATLANIA OFFICE OF THE FBI AS HIS WIFE INDICATED HE WOULD

ON MARCH 3, 1976. ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE EITHER CLAUDE POWELL

OR JACKIE POWELL AT CANDY LANE, DECATUR, GA., ON THIS DATE

WERE NEGATIVE. MESSAGES WERE LEFT AT THE RESIDENCES.

IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT THE POWELL RESIDENCE ON CANDY

LANE DOES NOT HAVE A TELEPHONE.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL CONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE

AND INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

END.

PLS HOLC

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

fEO(AAL 61JR~(J Of INV£STiGATIOt{ 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTlOt{ ' . .,, -· 

/ 
f~016 AT PLAIJV 

7tl7 PM NITEL 3•4-76 HLF 
_/ 

TO: j1RECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

/ 
/ SAC, MEMPHIS (44"1987) 

M~ O 4 r~t~,./) 
JEL£TYP£ t -

FRPM: SAC, ATLANTA (44•2386) <P> 
' ,, 

,MURKI H. 

RE AT NI TEL, MARCH 3, 1976 • 
I 

ON INSTANT DATE, CLAUDE POWELL,iJR. HAS NOT CONTACTED 
• THE ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE fBI AS HIS· WlfE INDICATED HE WOULD 

' 

ON MARCH 3, 1976. ATTEWTS to LOCATE EITHER CLAUDE POWELL 

.OR JACKIE POWELL AT CANDY LAfJE • DECATUR, GA• t ON THIS DATE 

-:W~:E NEGATIVE. MESSAGES WERE LEFT A~ THE RESIDENCES• 

-IT IS -.TO BE NOTED THAT THE POWELL RESIDENCE ON CANDY 

LANE DOES &OT HAVE A TELEPHONE. 

ATLANTA AT ATLAHTA. WILL CONTI rmE EFFORTS TO LOCATE 

AND INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, JR• 

END. 

PLS HOl.C 

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE 

> C 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INTESTILATION

COMMUNICATIONS
SECTION

MAR 051970

by
TELETYPE

Helibulauff
NR015 AT PLAIH

9:19 PM NITEL 3-5-76 HLFV

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

RE AT NITEL, MARCH 4, 1976.

REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT CLAUDE POWELL, R.,
AT HIS ADDRESS CANDY LANE, DECATURE, GA., MN THIS DATE

WERE NEGATIVE, MESSAGES WERE LEFT REPEATED TIMES AT

THAT RESIDENCE. THERE HAS BEEN NO PHONE CALL RECEIVED

BY THE ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI FROM CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

ATLANTA. VILL MAKE EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW

CLAUDE POWELL, JR. MN MARCH 6, 1976.

END.

PLS HOLD

any CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

• 
' l I 11 

•· 
NR015 AT PJ..A.IH 

9119 PM NitEl/4-5-76 HLFW 

IO: D IRE¢oR, FBI <44-38861) 

SAC, MEMPHIS {44•1987) 

~fOM i SAC, ATLANTA <44-2386) 

MURKIN. 

<P> 

RE AT UITEL, MARCH 4 1 1976. 

' ' ' 

REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT CLAUDE POWELL, ..R., 
AT HIS ADDRESS CANDY LANE, DECATUR£, GA., MN THIS DATE 
' 

WERE UEGAT IVE, MESSAGES WERE LEFT REPEATED T Ir1ES AT 

THAT RESIDENCE. THERE HAS BEEH HO PHOHE CAL.L RECEIVED 

BY THE ATLAHTA OFFICE OF THE FBI FROM CLAUDE POWELL, JR. 

ATLANTA. VILL MAKt EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND IHTERVIEW 

CLAUDE POWELL, JR. MN MARCH 6, 1976. 

END. 

Pl.S HOLD 

l 

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE 
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I 
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,l 
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FEDERAL BUREAU UF INVESITO

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MAR of 5 1976

IR013 SL PLAIN BS
TENETYPE8:22 PM NITEL 3/5/76 KCP

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861)

ATLANTA (44-2386)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM ST. LOUIS (44-775) (RUC)

MURKIN

RE ATLANTA NITEL TO BUREAU FEBRUARY 26, 1976, BUTELCALL TO

ST. LOUIS, MARCH 1, 1976; ST. LOUIS TEL TO BU, MARCH 2, 1976.

REVIEW MARCH 5, 1976, RECORDS MAINTAINED VETERAN'S ADMINI-

STRATION RECORDS PROCESSING CENTER (VARPC), ST. LOUIS, MO.

INDICATED LEON POWELL, SERIAL NUMBER 14 478 523, SSAN

FILED VA CLAIM JUNE 17, 1958, UNDER NUMBER C19 894 619,

FOR OUTPATIENT DENTAL TREATMENT, ATLANTA, GA. CLAIM DENIED

JULY 23, 1959, DUE TO APPLICATION NOT FILED PRIOR TO ONE YEAR

OF SEPARATION FROM ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE.

VA CLAIM FILED OCTOBER 14, 1969, UNDER SSAN WAS

MADE BY VARPC AS A REQUEST TO NATIONAL PERSONNEL RECORDS CENTER

(MILITARY BRANCH), ST. LOUIS, MO., FOR SERVICE NUMBER VERIFICA-

TION OF POWELL. NO OTHER VA CLAIMS WERE LOCATED IN THE RECORDS.

MEDICAL RECORDS CONTAINED NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN

REFERENCE TO PSYCHIATRIC COMPLAINTS.

HIS DPOB SHOWN AS APRIL 27, 1935, TACCOA, GEORGIA.

END

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

5c22 PM 

TO (~4-38861) 

(44-2386) 

MEMPHIS (44-1987) 
' 

.. 

FR0.'1 ST. LOUIS (44-775) (RUC) 

MURKIH 

.. 
fiOtAAt ~ lf INY~h~ 

COMMUNICATIOt!S SECTION 

;~:; 

RE ATLANTA NITEL TO BUREAU FEBRUARY 26., 1976, BUTELCALL TO 
' 

sr. LOUIS, MARCH l, 1976; ST. LOUIS TEL TO BU, MARCH 2, 1976. 

REVIEW MARCH !>, 1976, RECORDS MAINTAH1ED VETERAH'S AD!UNI• 

'SfRATION R£COJms'.PROCESSING CENTER (VARPC), ST. LOUIS, MO., 

· ., INDICATED ·~EON POWELL, SERIAL NUMBER 1'4 -478 523, SSAN  
,., 

 FILED' VA CLAIM JUllE 17, 1958, UHDER truMB£R Cl9 894 619, 
' 

·~,, .• ,. FOR OUTPATIENT DENTAL 'TREATt1etff, ATLANTA, GA. CLAIM DENIED 

t·'' 'JULY 23, 1959, DUE TO APPLICATION NOT FILED PRIOR TO ONE YEAR 

•. , OF SEPARATION FROM .ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE• 

}"' VA CLAIM FILED OCTOBER 14, 1969, UND£R SSAH  VAS 

M~DE ·sy VARPC AS A REQUEST TO UATIONAL PERSONNEL RECORDS CENTER 

.,,.. '(MILITARY BRANCH) t ST• LOUIS, MO., FOR SERV~CE NUMBER VERIFICA-

,.,,. ·tIOH OF POWELL. NO OTHER VA CLAIMS VERE LOCATED IN THE RECORDS• 

MEDICAL RECORDS COHTAINED t;O ADDITIOtlAL IHFORMATION IN 

REf£RENC£ TO PSYCHIATRIC COMPLAINTS. 

END 

,/ ' 

HIS DPOB SHOWN AS APRIL. 27 t' 1935, lACCOA • GEORGIA. 

. @Y 
~ 

' 

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE 
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3/3/76

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, EL PASO (44-920) (P)

MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies of an FD-302
reflecting display of photographs to CLAUDE POWELL, JR., at
Midland, Texas. Enclosed for AtlantaC and Memphis is one copy
each of the above FD-302.

2 - Bureau (Enc. 2)
2 - Atlanta (44-2386) (Enc. 1)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 1)
2 - E1 Paso

FWN ing
(8)

- . . 

FROM: 

,MURKIU 

· 3/3/76 

DIRECTOR, :FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, EL PASO (44-920) (P) 

• . .. . 

• , ·2nolosea :for the Bureau are two copies ·of an F,D-302 
'.reflecting display of photographs to CLAUDE POWELL., JR., at 
Midland, -'l'e>:as. .:enclosed £or Atlanta·:, and Memphis is one copy 
each of the above P0-302. 

/21- Bureau (Enc. ·2) 
~ - Atlanta (4~-2386) (Enc. l) 
~ - Memphis (44-'1981) (Enc. l) 
2 - El Paso 

Y'ri?lnzig 
(8) 
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FD-302 (REV. 11-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 3/3/76
Date of transcription

The following photographs were displayed to CLAUDE

POWELL, JR., who was located at his place of employment where
he was working as a carpenter:

1. TRAVIS MERLE PHILLIPS, Odessa Police Department
(OPD), Number 7174.

2. BILLY GENE SHAPPER, OPD Number 16969

3. OPD Number 19806

4. BOBBY JOE SMITH

5. Composite photograph bearing Bureau File
Number 44-38861, Atlanta File 44-2386.

After viewing the above,photographs, POWELL stated
he would be unable to identify any one of these as being
the individual who approached him and his brother, LEON
POWELL, at Pete's Bar in Atlänta,Georgia, with the propo-
sition of murdering MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., POWELL again
stated that he would be unable to recognize the individual
should he ever meet him again.

2/26/76 Midland, Texas EP 44-920
Interviewed on of ME*#44-1987

SA FRANZ W. NENZELING 3/1/76
by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the F81. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents (are not to be distributed outside your agency,

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 - 3/3/76 
061Q of kGl'ISt~iplion_ _____ _ 

The following-photographs were displayed to CLAUDE 
POffBLL, JR., who was located at his place of employment·wh.ere 
he was working as a carpenter: 

1. TRAVIS MEIU.iB PHILLIPS, Odessa .Pollco Department 
(OPD), :Number ·7174. 

2. BILLY GENE SHAFFER, OPD Number 16969 

3. OPD Number 19806 

'4 • BOBBY JOB SMITH 

s. composite photograph bearing Bureau File 
Number 44-38861, Atlanta File 44-2386. · 

After viewing the above,photographs, .POWELL stated 
he would be unable to identify any one of these as being 
the individual who approached him ·and his brother, LEON 
.POWELL, at Pete's Bar -in Atlanta, Georgia, with the ·propo­
sition of murdering MARTIN LUTHER XING_, JR., POWELL again 
stated that he would be unable to recognize the ,individual 
should hee.Y..er meet him again. · 

2/26/76 Midland, Texas BP 44--:-920 t"'terviewed o,._ ________ 01 _______ ..,:... _____ )a::#4 4•1987 

SA PRANZ W. NENZEL1mg 3/1/76 by ____________________ Ootedictote4 __________ _ 

n,ts :document .contoins ·11e;1>.e, recomfJ1e~otioftJ nor .(01>cly$iOl'ls of the fSI, It ;$ tl,e pr¢perty of rhe f-SI o'hd Is loon•d to yiw, ogen(y, 
it ,Oi'ld ifs contents' :ore ftOI to be .disrril;,11ted :outside yo.ur .;,_ger><:y, 
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March 3, 1976
ATTN: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

B. X HNH:mlr

3
NOTE: Enclosed are anEl Paso Teletype dated 3/1/76, a St. Louis Teletype
dated 3/2/76, and an Atlanta Teletype dated 3/2/76.

ASSASSmATION OF 
MARTIN'LUTBER.KING, JR. 

B. X BNH:mlr 

s 

• 
March 3, 1976 

ATTN: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY 

-, 

NOTE: Enclosed are an El 'Paso Teletype dated 3/1/76, a st. Louts Teletype 
dated-S/2/76, and an Atlanta Teletype dated 3/2/76. 

I 
I . I 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MAR 0 1 1976
tow

TELETYPE

NR001 EP PLAIN

9:45AM URGENT MARCH 1, 1976 SXF n

TO: DIRECTOR (44-3886))

ATLANTA (44-2386)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: EL PASO (44-920) (P) 11/1/11

MURKIN,

RE BUREAU TELETYPE TO ATLANTA, FEBRUARY 27, 1975.

ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE CLAUDE POWELL, JR., AT MIDLAND,

TEXAS, DETERMINED HE IS CURRENTLY IN ATLANTA AND IS NOT

EXPECTED TO RETURN TO MIDLAND UNTIL MARCH 4 OR 5, 1976.

ATLANTA IS REQUESTED TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW CLAUDE

POWELL, JRs, AND DETERMINE INFORMATION REQUESTED BY SUREAU

IN REFERENCED TELETYPE.

END.

BAS FBIHO

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

I 
I • 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION_. 

· . CQMMUtilCATIOW$ $~CTIOfi 

01 ' 

TELETYPE. 

J • 

~rn-., ·: ;, f·1Il_ LA:•m, 
. ' 

.Lt\,•,Ti\ i1i'JD If;< ,(1. T 

4·c, ·, 5, · 197,S. 

r , H-:TF!,:VI Ev; 

,· 

CARBON · do · Y n.O Nor FILE 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICALLY

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MAR 02/1976the
TELETYPE

NR014 SL PLAIN

920 PM NITEX 3-2-76 WRF

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861

ATLANTA (44-2386)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM ST. LOUIS (44-775) (P)

MURKIN

REFERENCE ATLANTA NITEL TO BUREAU, FEBRUARY 26, 1976; BUREAU

TELEPHONE CALL TO ST. LOUIS, MARCH 1, 1976.

RECORDS NATIONAL PERSONNEL RECORDS CENTER, MILITARY BRANCH, ST.

LOUIS, MISSOURI, DISCLOSED LEON POWELL ARMY SERVICE NUMBER

RA14478523, SOCIAL SECURITY ACCOUNT NUMBER (SSAN) BORN

APRIL 27, 1935, TOCCOA, GEORGIA, ENLISTED UNITED STATES ARMY AT

ATLANTA, GEORGIA, AND SERVED ACTIVE, SEPTEMBER, 1952, TO DECEMBER 21,

1955. HE WAS HONORABLY RELEASED FROM ACTIVE DUTY. AS A PRIVATE (LIGHT

WEAPONS INFANTRY MAN) AT FORT BENNING, GEORGIA, AND TRANSFERRED TO

UNITED STATES ARMY RESERVE (USAR). HE WAS HONORABLY DISCHARGED FROM

USAR ON DECEMBER 23, 1969, BY REASON OF EXPIRATION TERM OF SERVICE.

LEON'S REPORT OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION DATED DECEMBER 19, 1955,

DISCLOSED "MULTIPLE PSYCHOSOMATIC COMPLAINTS. DISQUALIFYING. EM

(ENLISTED MAN). DID NOT KEEP APPOINTMENT WITH NP CLINIC. DOES NOT

DESIRE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE FOR FURTHER TREATMENT AND/OR MEDICAL

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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~'1 I 

; DESIRE TO REMAIN JN~ SERVICE. FOR -FµRTHER TRE'ATMENT A~D./.OR .MEDICAL , 

CArmON COPY DO :NOT ·FILE 

I •> _.f 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE Two SL 44-775

DISPOSTION. as

LEON WAS TRIED AND CONVICTED BY SUMMARY COURT MARTIAL, JANUARY 23,

1953. FOR ABSENCE WITHOUT OFFICIAL LEAVE (AWOL), JANUARY 3 THROUGH

14, 1953, SENTENCED 45 DAYS. HARD LABOR AND FORFEITURE $52.80; SPECIAL

COURT MARTIAL ON. SEPTEMBER 14, 1954, FOR BREAKING RESTRICTION, SEN-

TENCE 45 DAYS HARD LABOR AND FORFEITURE $55.00; AND BY SPECIAL COURT

MARTIAL ON AUGUST 26, 1955, FOR. AWOL AUGUST 15, THROUGH 21, 1955,

SENTENCE SIX MONTHS CONFINEMENT HARD LABOR AND FORFEITURE $234.00.

LEON OWEN POWELL UNDER SSAN HAD, VETERANS ADMINISTRA-

TION (VA) CLAIM WITH VA DATED OCTOBER 14, 1969.

MILITARY SERVICE RECORD WAS NOT LOCATED FOR CLAUDE POWELL.

ST. LOUIS WILL REVIEW LEON POWELL'S VA CLAIM FILE AT VA RECORD

PROCESSING CENTER, ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, WHEN MADE AVAILABLE AND FUR-

NISH NITEL RESULTS TO BUREAU, ATLANTA, AND MEMPHIS.

END

HOLD

'i 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

NR023 AT PLAIN MAR 02/1976

9:01 PM NITEL 3-2-76 HLF TELETYPE
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

EL PASO (44-920)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

RE AT NITEL, FEB. 27, 1976.

ON MARCH 2, 1976, LEE CARROLL GODFREY WAS RECONTACTED AND

ADVISED HE DID NOT KNOW A RALPH SETZER OR A RALPH SELTZER AND

DID NOT MENTION EITHER NAME TO HIS BROTHER, TOM. LEE GODFREY

TRAVELED TO ATLANTA ON WEEKEND OF FEB. 28, 1976, AND TALKED

TO HIS BROTHER, ARNOLD RAY GODFREY. ARNOLD GODFREY RELATED

HE DID NOT KNOW A RALPH SMITH AND WHEN LEE DESCRIBED THE

INDIVIDUAL HE KNEW AS RALPH SMITH, ARNOLD SAID THOUGHT

THE MAN'S NAME WAS JIM SMITH. HE DID NOT KNOW SMITH'S CURRENT

WHEREABOUTS. ARNOLD SAID HE X NEW LEON AND CLAUDE POWELL

ON SIGHT BUT DID NOT ASSOCIATE WITH EITHER ONE. HE DESCRIBED
arnold2

THEN AS DRUNKS. LEE SAID POWELL IS AND HAS ALWAYS BEEN AFRAID

OF THE LAW WHICH IS THE REASON WHY HE IS NOT COOPERATING WITH

THE FBI. LEE SAID ARNOLD DENIED ANY KNOWLEDGE OF THE ALLEGED

END PAGE ONE

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

' . 
fEOtRAL BlMJiJ (f 11\VtSIIQ\IIQ'°' 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

RE AT fHTEL, FEB. 27, 1976. 

OH MARCH 2, J 976, LEE CARROLL GODFREY HAS RECONTACTED Af10 

ADVISED HE DID HOT KNOW A _RALPH SETZER OR A RALPH SELTZER AHO 

DID UOT MEHTIOH EITHER flAME TO HIS BROTHER, TOM. LEE GODFREY 

TRAVELED TO ATLANTA Off UEEKEND OF FEB. 28, 1976t AND TALKED 
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to HIS BROTHER, ARNOLD RAY GODFREY~ ARNOLD GODFREY RELATED 

H'E DID NOT KNOW A RALPH SMITH ANO tntEN LEE -DESCRIBED fflE 

lNDIVIDUAL HE KtlEW AS RALPH SHilH,' ARNOLD ,SAID HE THOUGHT 

fl£ MAtl•S t:AME VAS JIM SMITH. HE DID NOT l<NOW S~ltnl'S CURRENT 

\\1-lEREABOUTS. AJUWLD SAID HE K HEW LEON AHD CLAUDE POWELL 

· ON SIGHT BUT OID uot ASSOCIATE WilH EITHER ONE,, HE DESCRIBED 
~,{,;? 

THEtf AS DRUNKS• LEE SAID POWELL IS ANO HAS AL\IAYS BEEH AFRAID 

Of TH£ LAW WHICH IS TH£ REASON VHY HE IS fiOT COOPERATING WITH 

THE FBI. LEE SAID ARNOLD D£NI£D ANY KNOWLEDGE OF THE ALLEGED 

END PAGE ONE 
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PAGE TWO, AT 44-2386

CONTRACT FOR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. OR ANYTHING RELATED TO THE comed

BUREAU'S INVESTIGATION.

her

the
andLEE CARROLL GODFREY SAID THAT WHILE INCARCERATED IN

REIDSVILLE, GA., PENITENTIARY, DATE UNRECALLED, MARTIN LUTHER and
KING, JR., WAS ARRESTED FOR PARTICIPATING IN A DEMONSTRATION anned

chich

we

to pee
AND WAS PLACED IN A CELL ADJACENT TO GODFREY. LEE SAID HE

records
TALKED TO KING FOR TWO DAYS PRIOR TO HIS RELEASE. in ther

there
at

ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE CLAUDE POWELL, JR. ON MARCH 2, 1976, WERE time you
NEGATIVE.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW

CLAUDE POWELL, JR. AT HIS RESIDENCE.

END.

CMB F8IHQ ACK TKS

1 •• .. 

PAGE .TWO t AT 44-2386 

a>UTRACT FOR l'IARTIU LUTHER KING, JR, OR IINYTHIOO llELIITED TO THE ~~ 
BUREIIU'.S INIIESTIGATION. ~~ 

LEE CARROLL GODFREY SAID THAT WHILE INCARCERATED Ill , 1~ ' 1 

REIDSVILLE, GA., PENITENTIARY, DATE UHRECALLED, MARTIN LUTHER ~ ~- :f,, 

KING, JRo, IIAS ARRESTED FOR PARTICIPATING Ill A DEMOMSTAATIOII ~I,~ 

AND IIAS PLACED lN A CELL I\DJACEllT TO GODFREY• LEE St;ID HE ~ ~...L-' 

TALKED TO KING FOR TWO DAYS PRIOR TO HIS RELEASE, 4~ ,-Ir 
ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE CLAUDE PO~ELL, JR. ON MARCH 2 1 l97Gt VERE ~ '.f',v 
NEGATIVE. 

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL ATTE~T TO LOCATE AHD INTERVIEW 

CLAUDE POWELL, JR~ AT NIS RESIDENCE. 

ENO. 

CrtB FBIHQ ACK TKS 
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3/1/76Civil Rights Division
ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

my 2/27/76

xx CB Hultiby

1 NOTE: Enclosed is a copy of a teletype dated
2/27/76 from our Atlanta Office.

j ·', 

. '' 

'3/1/76 
Civil .Rights Division 

.-A'TTENTIOR: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY 

ASSASSINATIO?t OF DR. MARTIN .LUTHER l<IUG, JR. 

my :'2/2'1/76 

l NOTE: ·Enclosed ~s a copy of a teletype dated 
~/27/76 from our Atlanta Office. 
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FEDE BUREAU UF INVESTIGATION

CO NICATIONS SECTION

rebel 1976
NR014 AT PLAIN

TELETYPE9:57 PM NITEL 2-27-76 HLF

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

RE AT TEL, FEB. 26, 1976.

BILL LOWERY OF LOWERY MUSIC, INC., ATLANTA, GA., INTERVIEWED

THIS DATE AND ADVISED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANY OF RAY GODFREY'S

FRIENDS OR ASSOCIATES. KE DEALT MAINLY WITH RAY GODFREY ON A

PROFESSIONAL BASIS. HIS OPINION WAS THAT GODFREY WAS JUST

A "GOOD aLE COUNTRY BOY" AND THAT HE COULD NOT BE IN ANY SORT

OF TROUBLE. LOWERY VIEWED A SPREAD OF PHOTOS, WHICH INCLUDED

RALPH (LNU), AND WAS UNABLE TO IDENTIFY ANY OF THE INDIVIDUALS.

WHEN SPECIFICALLY SHOWN THE PHOTO OF RALPH (LMU), LOWERY STATED

HE HAD NEVER SEEN THAT INDIVIDUAL. LOWERY AGAIN STATED HE DID

NOT KNOW ANY OF RAY GODFREY'S FRIENDS OR ASSOCIATES. GODFREY

WOULD MERELY COME TO LOWERY MUSIC TO RECORD HIS MUSIC AND TO BE

PAID.

ATLANTA AT BLUE RIDGE, GA. WILL RECONTACT LEE CARROLL

TO DETERMINE IF, IN CONVERSATION WITH TOMMY CARROLL, HE MENTIONED

END PAGE ONE

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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PAGE TWO,

THE NAME RALPH SMITH OR RALPH SETZER. OBTAIN FROM LEE CARROLL

ANY INFORMATION REGARDING THE NAME, WHETHER IT BE RALPH SMITH

OR RALPH SETZER, AND ANY OTHER BACKGROUND INFORMATION.

END.
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PLAINTEXT TELETYPE URGENT

TO SACS ATLANTA (44-2386) 2/27/76
EL PASO (44-920)

1
MEMPHIS (44-]987) Mr. Moore

1 Mr. Helterhoff
FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-3886))

MURKIN

ON FEBRUARY 27, 1976, DEPARTMENTAL ATTORNEY ROBERT A.

MURPHY, CHIEF OF CRIMINAL SECTION, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

(CRD), U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED

JACK V. DORSEY, ATTORNEY FOR ARNOLD RAY GODFREY IN ATLANTA,

RELATIVE TO WHETHER GODFREY WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR

INTERVIEW. DORSEY TOLD MURPHY HE WOULD DISCUSS THIS WITH

HIS CLIENT, GODFREY, AND, THEREAFTER, WOULD CONTACT MURPHY

DIRECT RE DECISION AS TO WHETHER GODFREY WILL BE MADE

AVAILABLE FOR ANY FURTHER INTERVIEW. ATLANTA WILL BE

ADVISED OF RESULTS.

EL PASO REINTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, JR., AND ASK HIM

WHETHER PETE DAVIS WAS PRESENT DURING THE INITIAL MEETING

AT THE BAR. ALSO DETERMINE WHEN AND HOW HE LATER LEARNED

GODFREY MADE AN INITIAL CONTACT WITH LEON OWEN POWELL

HNH:bap (4) SEE NOTE PAGE THREE

, 
,. 

,, ... .; 

. ,, 
I 

' \ 

' - • ., 

.PLAINTEX'.t' .TBLE'rYPE URGENT 

:TO SACS ATLA?f.rA (44-2386) 2/27/76 
I EL-PASO (44-920) 

MEMPHIS (44-)987) 1 Mr. -Moore 
1 Mr. Helterhoff 

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-3886)) 

MURR.IN 

OH PEBRUARY 27., J976t DEPARTMENTAL ATTORNEY ROBI!R'r A. 

MURPHY, CHIEF OP CJUMIHAL SEC'rIOU, CIVIL RIGilTS DIVISION 

(CRD), ·u. s .. DEPARTMEN'l' OF JUSTicg, T.ELEPHO}JICALLY COUTACTED. 
' 

JACK V .. DORSEY, ATTORNEY FOR ARUOLO .RAY GOPF.REY Di ATLANTA,· 
a • 

RELATIVE TO WHETHER GODFREY WILL .BE MADE AVAILABLE POR 

Dn'BRVDW • DO~EY TOLD MURPHY ·sE WOULD l>ISCUSS TlIIS HITB 

liIS CLIENT, GODFREY, AND, TREREAl"TER, WOULD CONTAC'l' MURPHY 
; : 

DIREC'l' RE .DECISION AS ,0 WlIETllER GODFREY WXLL :BE .MADE 

\ -AVAILABLE FOR .ANY PUR'l'HER INTERVIEW. ATLAl:t'l'A WILL BE 

ADVISED OF lmSULTS • 

. EL PASO REXHTERVIEW CLAUD~ POWELL, JR., AND ASK,.BIM 

'WHETHER PETE DAVXS WAS PRESENT DURIHG '1'HE mITIAL ')mE-i'IN~ 

AT THE BAR. ALSO ·oE'I'ERMXNE WUEN J\ND .HOW HE LATER LBAtumQ 

GODFREY MADE AN INITIAL CONTAC'l' WITH LEOH OWEN POWELL 

HNH:bap (4) SEE NOTE PAGE THREE ••• 
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PAGE TWO (44-3886))

APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE UNKNOWN SUBJECTS

PROPOSITION TO MURDER KING AS SET FORTH 1 IN YOUR

TELETYPE FEBRUARY 6, 1976. EL PASO SUTEL SUMMARY

RESULTS

END

- --

PAGE -'l'WO (44-3886)) 

APPROXIMATELY OUB WEEK PRIOR .'-'O THE t!ID{NOW?t SUBJECTS 

PROPOSI'l'ION ,ro MURDER XING AS SET FORTH,XN YOUR 

'l'ELE'l'YPE FEBRUARY 6, ] 976. EL 'PASO SUTBL SUMMARY 

RESULTS. 
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TELETYPE TO SACS, AT, EP, ME
RE: MURKIN

NOTE: This case pertains to the assassination of Dr. Martin
Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray pled

guilty to this murder and presently is in local confinement.

As set forth in previous memoranda, we are conducting
an investigation at the request of the CRD to resolve a
recent allegation (made in January, 1976) by Leon Owen Powell
and his brother, Claude Powell, Jr., that prior to the
assassination of King, they were offered payment to murder
King. Their accounts of this alleged incident differ in
many respects.

Leon states he and Claude were in a bar in Atlanta
in November of 1967, and a Ray Godfrey asked them if they
would be interested in making "big money" to kill King. A
couple of days later, a Ralph (LNU) approached them in the
bar and indicated he had "25" in his briefcase and had "50"
more when King was buried. Leon had initially stated during
interview that Ralph only said "I guess you know why I'm
here" and never actually said money being offered to them was
to kill King. Claude states meeting occurred in about March
of 1968. His account differs substantially from Leon's,
however, does say they were approached in a bar by an unknown
subject who offered them $50,000 to kill King.

Leon was given a Bureau polygraph examination
which was "inconclusive." Claude was given a Bureau
polygraph, which determined that Claude was "truth-
telling."

Our investigation fully identified Ray Godfrey as Arnold
Ray Godfrey. During initial interview, Godfrey denied any
involvement, and agreed to submit to a polygraph. When he was
subsequently contacted re taking the polygraph, Godfrey stated"I am innocent"; stated he did wish to take the polygraph and
did not wish to talk to the FBI any further. He stated if the
FBI needs any further information they should contact his attorney.

We have conducted extensive investigation in this matter.
On 2/27/76, Departmental Attorney Murphy contacted Godfrey's
attorney as set forth above, to attempt to arrange further
interviews with Godfrey in order to resolve this allegation.

This advises AT of this contact by Murphy and also
instructs El Paso to reinterview Claude to resolve further
discrepancies. (Leon claimed Pete Davis, the bar owner, observed
Ralph. Our investigation determined Pete Davis is deceased
and was not connected with bar at time of this alleged incident.)

3

TELETYPE -~ SACS, AT, :BP, ·ME 
·RE: MURKIN 

NO'l'E: This case perta~ns to the assassination of Dr. Martin 
Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. James Earl .Ray pled 

guilty to this murder and·presently is in 'local coqfinement. 
! ,t ~ -~ 
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Leon was given a Bureau polygraph examination, 
which was ".inconclusive." Claude was .given ·a Bureau 
·polygraph, which qeterrnined that Claude was "truth-

, telling. 11 
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did not wish to talk to the FBI any further. Jte stated if the 
FBI :needs any .further informati~~ ·they should contact hisrattorney. 

We have conducted extensive investigation in this matter • 
. On 2/27/76_, Departmental Attorney .Murphy contacted Godfrey's 
attorney as set for"l:h above, to attempt .to arrange fur,ther 

, interview, with Godfrey in order to resolve this allegation. 

This advises 'AT of this contact by Murphy and also 
instructs El Paso to reinterview Claude to resolve further . 
discrepancies •. (Leon claimed Pete Davis, the bar· owner, observed 
Ralph. Our investigation determined l>ete Davis is deceased 
,and was not connected with bar at time of this ~lleged incident.) 
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February 27, 1976
Civil Rights Division ATTN: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

my 2/25/76

B. x HNH:mlr

3
NOTE: Enclosed is a copy of anAtlanta teletype dated 2/25/76, an Atlanta
teletype dated 2/26/76, and an El Paso teletype dated 2/26/76.

• 
C lvll Rights Dlvlslon 

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

my 

B. -x BNB:m~ 

February 27, 1976 
ATTN: .MR •. ROBERT A. MURPHY 

2/25/76 

3 ~~ a 
~l #1-t: I • 

NOTE: Enclosed 1s a ~opy of an-Atlanta teletype ~ 2/25/'16, an Atlanta 
teletype dated 2/26/76, and an El Paso teletype datfMI 2/26/78. 

i 
l 
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NR010 AT PLAIN

7:50 PM NITEL 2-25-75 HLF FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS
SECTION

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FEB

SAC. EL PASO (44-920)

SNC, MEMPRIS (14-1967) TELETYPE

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) on
p

MURKIN.

RE AT TEL, FEB. 24, 1976.

ON THIS DATE, SARBARA WAGER, DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,

ATLANTA, BA., ADVISED THAT HER RECORDS REFLECT THAT IN 1958,

it's R. GODFREY OF 5.69 GRESHAM ROAD, ATLANTA, GA., MAD LICENSED

IN THE STATE OF GEORGIA A 1960 CHEVROLET IMPALA, GA. LICENSE

2J40393, MRS. WAGER ADVISED THAT THERE ARE NO OTHER CARS

REGISTERED TO A. R. GODFREY, HOWEVER, THERE ARE OTHER CARS

REGISTERED TO AN ARNOLD GODFREY.

FOR INFORMATION OF THE BUREAU, IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT

A. R. GODFREY IS THE SAME AS AR NOLD RAY GODFREY IN VIEW OF THE

FAOT THE ADDRESS, 569 BRESHAM, IS IDENTICAL WITH THE ADDRESS

THAT ARNOLD RAY GOD FREY GAVE TO THE CITY WHEN HE WAS EMPLOYED

BY THEM.

A REVIEW OF THE ATLANTA FILE, 44-2386, REVEALED THAT THE

DISTANCE FROM WHERE PETE*S BAR IS LOCATED TO WHERE JAMES EARL

END PAGE ONE

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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PAGE TWO, AT 44-2386
RAY STAYED IS FIVE ONE HALF MILES AS THE CR FLIES, THAT

IS A DIRECT LINE DISTANCE, NOT TAKING INTO ACCOUNT THE STREETS.

IT SHOULD ALSO BE NOTED THAT IT IS A THREE AND ONE HALF MILE

DISTANCE FROM THE PETE'S BAR TO WHERE THE CAR WAS LOCATED.

ATLANTA WILL FORWARD THE MAP OF THE CITY SHOWING THESE

LOCATIONS BY REGISTERED MAIL.

A REVIEW OF THE GREATER ATLANTA SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE

DIRECTORY FAILED TO REALSCT ANY LISTING FOR A LAVERNE OR LAVENE

COOK. e REVIEW OF THE COBB COUNTY AND CITY OF MARIETTA DIRECTORY

ALSO FAILED TO REFLECT ANY LISTING FOR LAVERNE OR LAVENE COOK.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIES BILL LOWERYN

LOWERY MUSIC COMPANY, AND ASCERTAIN IF HE HAS ANY KNOWLEDGE

RE RALPH (LNO).

END.

PLS HOLD

-~ . . tJ i/ - ~ it to . . •, ' . . .; ,i... l. 
-' .. l h' {_" " . .. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INYESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

FEB 26 19 mg
TELETYPE

NR017 AT PLAIN

6:44 PM NITEL 2-26-76 KLF

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, ST. LOUIS

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

RE AT NITEL, FEB. 25, 1976.

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE BUREAU, DURING ORIGINAL INTERVIEW

WITH LEON POWELL, POWELL ADVISED THAT WHEN HE FIRST MET RALPH

(LNU), RALPH AND HE AND HIS BROTHER WENT TO BACK ROOM OF BAR AND

SAT IN THE BOOTHS. HOWEVER, DURING SUBSEQUENT INTERVIEW, WHEN

POWELL WAS SKETC ING DIAGRAM OF BAR, POWELL ADVISED THAT HE,

HIS BROTHER AND RALPH WENT TO ONE OF THE TABLES LOCATED IN THE

BACK PART OF THE BAR. POWELL ADVISED HE COULD NOT REMEMBER WHICH

SPECIFIC TABLE, HOWEVER, THOUGHT IT WAS ONE RIGHT BEHI D THE

PARTITION WHICH SEPARATED THIS ROOM FROM THE BAR.

ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW BILL LOWERY OF LOWERY

MUSIC COMPANY ON TODAY'S DATE WAS NEGATIVE. LOWERY'S SECRETARYT

ADVISED THAT HE WOULD NOT RETURN TO OFFICE UNTIL A,M. F FEB. 27,

1976.

END PAGE ONE

bit

HR0 l 7 AT PLAUi 

Gi44 P~ NITo/2-26-76 HLF 

fEDEAAL ~ (f 11\YfSl l~l!Ot-t 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

FEB2.619~ 

TELETYPE 

TO; DIR~OR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, MEMPHIS <44•1987) 

SAC, St. LOUIS 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA <44-2386) <P> 

MURKltl. 

RE At NITEL, FEB. 25, 1976. 

FOR THE ItJf-"ORMAT ION OF THE BUREAU, DURING ORIGINAL INTERVIEW 
,; ':"I 

WITH LEOtJ POWELL, POU£~L ADVISED THAT \tHEN HE FIRST t1ET RALPH .... 
(LNU), RALPH AHD HE -AND HIS BROTHER WENT TO BACK ROOM OF BAR Atm 

SAT IN THE BOOTHS. HOWEVER, DURING SUBSEQ~N? INTERVIEW, UHEN 
' 

POWELL UAS SKETC .IN~ DIAGRAM OF BAR, POWELL ADVISED THAT HE, 

HIS BROTHER AND RALPH VENT TO ONE OF' THE TABLES LOCATED IH THE 

BACK PART OF THE BAR. POWEtL ADVISED HE COULD NOT REf;EUBER VHICH 

SPECIF IC T A81.£, HOY.EVER, THOUGHT IT WAS ONE RIGHT BEHI D THE 
' -

PARTITION WHICH SEPARATED THIS "ROOM FROM THE BAR. 

ATTE~?T TO LOCATE AND IHTERVIEW BILL LOWERY OF LOWERY 

MUSIC CO~JPAUY OH TODAY'S DAT£ WAS NEGATIVE. LOWERY 1 S SECRETARY't 

ADVISED THAT- HE WOULD tmT RETURt1 TO OFflCE mrrIL A,r1: F FEB. 27, 

1976. 

END PAGE OH£ 
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PAGE TWO, AT 44-2386

FOR INFORMATION OF ST. LOUIS, ON JAN. 12, 1976, LEON POWELL

TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI AND ADVISED

THAT HE AND HIS BROTHER CLAUDE POWELL, JR., HAD BEEN APPROACHED

BY AN INDIVIDUAL AND ASKED IF THEY WOULD BE INTERESTED IN

ASSASSINATING MARTIN LUTHER KING. THIS INDIVIDUAL THEN PUT THEM

IN CONTACT WITH A THIRD INDIVIDUAL, KNOWN ONLY TO THE POWELLS AS

RALPH (LNU), WHO OFFERED THE POWELLS APPROXIMATELY $75,000 TO

DO THIS ASSASSINATION. HHE POWELLS CLAIMED THEY NEVER TOOK THE

CONTRACT AND DISNISSED THIS UNTIL THE RECENT DAN RATHER SPECIAL

ON THE ASSASSINATION OF KING THE RELATIVES OF THE POWELLS HAVE

BEEN CONTACTED AND ADVISED THAT THEY ARE NOT SURE THAT THIS

INCIDENT AS RELATED BY THE POWELL BROTHERS ACTUALLY HAPPENED

IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT BOTH LEON AND CLAUDE, JR., HAVE BEEN

KNOWNDTO DRINK QUITE HEAVILY. HOWEVER, BOTH LEON AND CLAUDE, JR.

AFFORDED POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS BY POLYGRAPH EXAMINERS OF THE FBI

AND CLAUDE POWELL, KR.'S EXAMINATION INDICATED THAT HE WAS

TELLING THE TRUTH. BUREAU HAS REQUESTED THAT THE MILITARY HISTORY

ON BOTH CLAUDE AND LEON POWELL BE RESEARCHED TO NOTE WHETHER OR

NOT THERE IS ANY INDICATIONS OF PSYCHOLOGICAL PROBLEMS OR ANY OTHER

END PAGE TWO

.. 

PAGE tvo. AT 44-2386 

FOR ItlFORHATION OF ST• LOUIS,' OU JM,, 12, 1~76, LEON POWELL 

TELEPHOUICALLY CO lit ACTED ATLANTA OFF ICE OF THE FBI AUD ADVISED 

THAT HE AND HIS BROTHER CLAUDE POWELL, JR,, HAD BEEH APPROACHED 

BY AN IHDIVIDUAL AHO ASKED ,IF' TH£Y WOULD BE INT£RES1ED 1?1 

ASSASSUIAT UJ,G MART IN LUTHER KitJG. TH~S .INDIVIDUAL THEN PUT THEM 

IN CONTACT WITH A THIRD INDIVIDUAL, K?lOWU ONLY TO THE POt-'Et.lS AS 
I 

RALPH (LNU>, WHO OFFERED TH£ POWELLS APPROXL"1ATELY $75,003 TO 
I ; • 

DO THIS ASSASS!NATlOH. HHE POWELLS CLAI~£D THEY NEVER TOOK THE 

CONTJlACT ANO D ISN ISSED THIS UHT It TH~ RECENT DAN RATHER SPECIAL 

ON ?HE ASSASSINATION OF KING TH£ RELATIVES OF THE POWELLS HAVE 

BEEN CONTACTED AtJD ADVISED THAT THEY ARE NOT SUR£ THAT THIS 

INCIDEHT AS R~LATEO BY THE POWELL BROTHERS ACTUALLY HAPPENED 

Itl VlE':J OF THE FACT THAT BOTH LEOH AND CLAUDE, JR., HAVE BEEN 

KNOWNDTO DR INK QUIT£ JfEAVILY • HOIJ"EVER, BOTH LEON AND CLAUDE, JR., 
I • 

AFFORDED POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS BY POLYGRAPH EXAMINERS OF 1HE FBI 
. 

AND CLAUDE POWEl.L, KR• 'S EXAHIHAT ION IND IC~TED THAT HE VAS 
,I 

TELLING TH£ TRUTH. BUREAU HAS REQt£STEO THAT THE MILITARY HISTORY 

ON BOTH CLAUDE ANO LEON POWELL SE RESEARCHED TO NOT£ WHETHER OR 

NOT ·1HERE IS ANY IUD I CAT lOHS OF PSYCHOLOG !CAL PROBLEMS OR AtiY OTHER 

E~D PAGE TWO 
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PAGE THREE, UT 44-2386

PSYCHOLOGICAL DETAILS ON EITHER LEON OR CLAUDE POWELL.

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS A BACKGROU D OF LEON OWEN

POWELL:

W/M, DOB APRIL 27, 1935, STEVENS COUNTY, GA., SERVED IN

ARMY FROM 1952-55, WITH REGULAR ARMY NO. RA 14478523.

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS FOR CLAUDE POWELL, JR,1

W/M, DOB MARCH 26, 1926, STEVENS COUNTY, GA., THERE IS NO

RECORD I THE FILE THAT CLAUDE POWELL, JR. EVER SERVED IN ANY

ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES.

ST. LOUIS AT ST. LOUIS. WILL AT FEDERAL RECORDS CENTER,

ST. LOUIS, ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN INFORMATION CONCERNING MIL"TARY

HISTORY OF BOTH CLAUDE A D LEON POWELL, NOTING PARTICULLARLY ANY

REFERENCES TO ANY MEDICAL PROBLEMS OR PSYCHOLOG ICAL PROBLEMS

OF EITHER OR BOTH OF THEM.

ATLANTA AY ATLANTA. WILL ATTEMPT TO CONTACT BILL LOWERY

AND ASCERTAIN FROM HIM IF HE KNOWS ANY RALPH (LNU).

END.

PLS HOLD

PAGE THREE, UI 44-2386 

PSYCHOLOGICAL DETAILS ON EITHER LEON OR CLAUDE POWELL. 

TH€ FOLLOWING !HFORMAT ION IS A BACKGROU D OF LEON OWEN 

POtiELt..·: 

W/M, DOB APRIL 27, 1935, STEVEtiS COUUTY, GA., SERVED HJ 

AR'r·1Y FROM 1952•55, WITH .REGULAR ARMY HO. 'RA 14478523. 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMAT.IOM 1S f',OR CLAUDE POWELL, JR, t 

V/M, DOB MARCH 26, 1926, STEVE US COUHTY, GA., THERE IS NO 

RECORD I THE F.ILE THAT CLAUDE PO\r'ELL, JR. £V£R SERVED !fl ANY 

ARMED FORCES OF THE UH ITEO sr ATES• 
• ST. 1..0UIS AT St .• LOUIS. WILL AT FEDERAL RECORDS CEHTER, 

ST. LOUIS, ATTEMPT to OBTAIN. INF'ORHAT ION COUCERHIUG f1IL "!ARY 

HISTORY OF BOTH CLAUD£ AD LEON POWELL, NOTlNG PARTIC~~LARLY AHY 

REFERENCES TO ANY MEDICAL PROBLEMS OR PSYCHO LOG lCAL PROBLEMS 

OF EITHER OR 80TH OF THEM. 

ATLA.HTA AT. ATLANTA. WILL AlTEMPT TO CONTACT BILL LO\'ERY 

AHD ASCERTAIN FROM HIM IF HE KtiOWS ANY RALPH <LNU). 

END. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

FEB 23 1976

IR002 EP PLAIN
TELETYPE /

10:57AM URGENT FEBRUARY 26, 1976 MGS

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

ATLANTA (44-2386)

FROM EL PASO (44-920)

MURKINS.

REAILANTA NITEL TO EL PASO, FEBRUARY 17, 1976.

COMPOSITE PHOTOGRAPH OF RALPH (LNU) RECEIVED AT

MIDLARD RESIDENT AGENCY, FEBRUARY 25, 1976.

ARTIST'S CONCEPTION OF RALPH (LNU) DISPLAYED IN

SPREAD OF PHOTOGRAPHS TO CLAUDE POWELL, JR., FEBRUARY 26,

1976. POWELL UNABLE TO IDENTIFY ANY OF PHOTOGRAPHS AS

BEING INDIVIDUAL WHO APPROACHED HIM AND HIS BROTHER IN

PETE'S BAR IN ATLANTA, GEORGIA, TO ASSASSINATE MARTIN

LUTHER KING. POWELL AGAIN STATED HE WOULD NOT RECOGNIZE

THE INDIVIDUAL IF HE WERE EVER TO MEET HIM AGAIN.

FD-322 FOLLOWS.

END.

CMB FBIHQ ACK CLR TU

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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Transmit attached Fassisile-FLAINTEXP Priority Notedby
FEDERAL BUREAU

INVESTICATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION legent
To: DIRECTOR, FBI (41-38861) FEB 25 1976 Date: 2/25/76
from ATLANTA (44-2386)

TELETYPE
Times Transmitted -

Subject: MURKIN, Initials -

Fingerprint Photo Fingerprint Record Mop Newspaper clipping Photograph

Artists Conception Other SKEICHS

Special handling instructions:

ATTN: H.N. HELTER HOFF

RM 5131 JEH

Approvad: B

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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@~ _SK.Jku.;{;;:_Ji...,.,Gu.itl~f>--_--;----------
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SKETCH of BILL BAILEY'S LOUNGE As dESCRIBE by

W. CLARK. (NOTE - THIRD AREA OF BAR CONSTRUCTED by L.W.Clark

N 1969-AREA- WITH BANDSPAND)
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TOBLE'S

SKEZCH of Pare's PLACE described by

LEON POWELL

H

w E

_. ' .. ~~ 
',;, ,·_:,;,, 
-• ' l.~-· 

I 

I 
J 
I 

.I 
j 

I 

I 
I 
l 
I 

I 

i 
i 

\ 
!• 
I 
ll 
f 
I'. 

• 

Ii 
I 

l 
I 

I 
i 
1 ~~oro 
' 

:, . 

~\\\ f<.H 0~ 

9ouJ f. 1ci·*' 

• 

,. ' 
ftfi 'b 

,: 

4 ... 

_, 

~~tc.·r· f\ .... 

.-

'' 

', 

-, 
• 

" 

.. {': ... 

• 

.,.j,', 
-t:.« 

4-eicti'i~n- 'oy 
r,,, 

.t 
I ~ 

-'I 

II 

.. 

. , 

I_ 
I I 

' ·,, 

1 ' , 

--.. 
1 

·• 
''' _: 

~.'! ,, • . 
'1.1• ., 

.. 

' '. 

,I 
," 
i' 

.1 1,, 

.,11 

-, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



February 25, 1976Civil Rights Division
ATTN: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ROOM 1038 TODD

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

my 2/24/76

xx(BlHNN1bag

2 NOTE: Attached are copies of a teletype fromAtlanta dated 2/24/76 and a teletype from
Memphis dated 2/24/76.

I'-

Civil Rights Division 

ASSASSIUATION OF MARTI?l LUTIIER lCIUG, JR. 

my 

-Feb;-_uary 25, 197{b 

MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY 
ROOM 1038 TODD 

2/24/76 

2 MOTE: .Attached are copies of a teletype from 
Atlanta ,dated ·2/24/76 and a teletype from 
-Memphis dated 2/24/76. 
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NR 018 AT PLAIN FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION
8:13 PM NITEL 2-24-76 HLFQ

TO: responsed
FEBDIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

SAC, ZL PASO (44-920) TELETYPE andSAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN

RE ATLANTA TELETYPE DATED FEBRUARY 23, 1976.

ON FEBRUARY 23, 1976, A COMPOSITE PHOTOGRAPH OF AN

INDIVIDUAL AS RALPH (LAST NAME UNKNOWN) WAS SHOWN TO TOMMY

GODFREY RESIDING ON SUGAR CREEK ROAD, FANNIN COUNTY, GEORGIA.

TOMMY IS A BROTHER TO BOTH LEE CARROLL AND ARNOLD RAY GODFREY.

TOMMY ADVISED THAT HE DID NOT KNOW THE INDIVIDUAL DEPICKED IN

THE COMPOSITE AND FURTHER ANNOUNCED HE ACTUALLY DID NOT KNOW

ANY ONE NAMED RALPH SMITH OR RALPH SETCER. HE MENTIONED THE

NAME RALPH SETZER DURING A PRIOR INTERVIEW ONLY BECAUSE LEE

GOD FREY RELATED TO HIM ABOUT HIS CONTACT WITH THE FBI ANDTHEIR

INTEREST IN RALPH. TOMMY THOUGHT LEE SAID THE MAN'S NAME WAS

RALPH SETZER.

ON FEBRUARY 23, 1976, LEE CARROLL GODFREY, BOARD TOWN ROAD,

GILMER COUNTY, GEORGIA, VIEWED THE ABOVE DESCRIBED COMPOSITE

AND STATED IT WAS QUITE DISSIMILAR TO THE MAN HE REMEMBERED

END OF PAGE NUMBER ONE
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PAGE NUMBER TWO

AT 44-2385

AS RALPH SMITH, A FORMER ASSOCIATE OF HIS AND HIS BROTHER'S

ARNOLD RAY. WHEN LAST SAW RALPH THREE AND ONE HALF YEARS

AG O. RALPH KAD A DUCK TAIL HAIR CUT, FULL ON THE SIDES AND

FLAT ON TOP. HE WAS APPROXIMATELY 45 YEARS OLD, MUCH OLDER

THAT THE COMPOSITE. THE ONLY INDIVIDUAL LEE COULD REMEMBER

WHO KNEW RALPK WAS A DIVORCEE NAMED LAVENE COOK (PRO NETIC)

WHO RESIDED IN MARIETTA, GEORGIA.

ON TODAY'S DATE, BARBARA WAGER, DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, WAS CONTACTED AND

REQUESTED THAT SHE REVIEW THE STATE OF GEORGIA'S RECORDS FOR

All AUTOMOBILE OWNED BY ARNOLD RAY GODFREY DURING THE YEAR 1967

AND 1968. MRS. WAGER ADVISED IT WOULD BE CUITE EXTENTIVE TO

REVIEW THESE FILES BUT WOULD ATTEMPT TO DO SO.

JOE WALLACE, SECURITY OFFICER, DELTA AIR LINES, ATLANTA,

GEORGIA, ADVISED THAT THE AIR LINES DOES NOT KEEP THE ACTUAL

NAMES OF INDIVIDUALS WRO FLIGHT ON THEIR AIR LINES. THE NAMES

ARE KEPT on A COMPUTER RUN WHICH IS ONLY MAINTAINED IN THEIR

FILES FOR 30 DAYS. THE ACTUAL TICKETS ARE MAINTAINED BY THE

END OF PAGE TUMBER TWO

I 1, 

f. ' ' 

PAGE t'UMBER l\(0 

-- ; 

:AS RALPH ,SMITH, A . FORM-ER ASSOC I ATE OF HIS AUO, HIS 1lR01tfER' S 
' 

l ' ·:ARUOL'O RAY. WREN HE LAST SAl;J RALPH THREE ·Mm Ottt ·uAt.F YEAru:' 

I J 

, ;. ~ . ' ; 

AGO,_RAlP.H HAD,.A .DUCK TAIL HAIR CUT, Ftlll Ot! iHC: .SIDES. flNO 

· . ~AT o?-J ~o?. - ~E 'J.As }%PPRO'XIMATEt.Y "'; YEARS .01..0 ,· Mucn OLDER 

itt,r/ TH£ coMP~SITE. !HE ·tfNLY tt4DIVIDUAL t£E cJ>ULD._REME~,s.ER 

WHO irnt,i, ,RALPH \IA,$ /\ DIVo-qcEE fi!AMEO LAVENE COOK (PHONEI'IC') 

.~"80 RESIDED Hl MARZETT~, GEORGIA. 

Otl T-ODAY 'S PAT£, ·aA.R8ARA WAGER' .D,£P,ARTM-ENT. OF .MOTO'l~ ·VEHICLE·s 

'FOR THF. ST~!E OP GEORG.I.A, ~TLArltA, G£0RGIA, tJ,AS CONTACTEO AND 
, l " 

REO.UESTEO iRAT SHE -R£VlE\~ THE Sl"ATE OF GFO"RGlA"S ':u:CORt>S 'F_o·n 

r.i:-1 AUT OM08Il£ OW MEO BY ·ARUOt.O R~Y GOOF'RE'Y DU RI-NG 7HE ·Yr.ft R- 196.7 
' ' 

'(\N) ]9£8. t-ms. WAGER AD.VISED .It/WOULD -aE: ~Ulif. E~Tf.U~IYJ:: 10 

'REVIEW THESt FltES SUT WOULD /\TTEMP"t IO DO SO. 
' . 

JO£ WALLACE:, -S£CURITY OFFIC~R t DF.1.TA Al R ll Nf:S • AiLANTfl, _ 

GZORG I A, ADVISED 1H.AT TH£ AIR -t.1 NES DOES tlOT t<EF.~ T:HE ACTUl\1.. 

- J;AM!S DF I_t,,'OIVIDOA~S, WHO FL~ ON 'l'HEJR Al'R LltlES. ·11-tE MAMES 

Ai:?E 'r<EP! OU ~ cn~Ptt'I'.F.R RUN 1.WICH IS ONt.Y .M~'HITAltl£D HJ iHF.IR 
' ' 

FILES FOR ,30 DAYS. ·t.HE ACTUAL Tl CXF.TS ARE M.'-11 NTAI NED 8Y 1HE 

ttt> OF·PAGE·TU'~BER TUO 

I 
, I 
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PAGE NUMBER THREE

AT 44-2386

AIR LINES FOR 90 DAYS ACCORDING TO THE REGULATIONS OF THE

CAB.

ON TODAY'S DATE, BETTY H. FEELY, PERSONAL RECORDS, GEORGIA

NATIONAL GUARD, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, ADVISED THAT ARNOLD RAY GODFREY,

BORN ON JUNE 11, 1930, COPPER HILL, TENNESSEE, AND ENLISTED IN

THE GUARD ON JANUARY 9, 1951. HE ENLISTED INTO THE MEDICAL

COMPANY WITH THE 122 INFANTRY. THIS UNIT WAS LOCATED IN ATLANTA,

CEORGIA. GODFREY WAS DISCHARGED 1954 AS A CORPORAL WITH AN HONORABLE

DISCHARGE. HIS OCCUPATION DURING SERVICE WAS A LIGHT TRUCK

DRIVER. RECORDS HAVE NO FURTHER INFORMATION.

NUMEROUS INDIVIDUALS WHO KNEW ARNOLD RAY GODFREY IN

1968-69, INTERVIEWED AND ALL ACKNOWLEDGED GODFREY AS A "GOOD

OLD COUNTRY BOY" WITH NO VIOLENT TENDENCIES. ONE INDIVIDUAL

STATED GOD FREY HAD NO USE FOR NEGROES BUT WOULD NOT HARM

ANYONE.

END PAGE THREE

' .. . .. 

,, PAGE 8UMBER THREE 

: -AT 41; .. g3g5 

AIR LH~S · rOR :90 Dft'lS ACCOROlf;.:3 TO THE· RE~ULAT·IOP.3~. OF lHE 
" ! I 

' OH TOD flY' S )) AT£ , TiETTY H. ~"EE½ Y, l'ERSO t: At. 'REconns , G £0RG I A , , 

NAT~OtlAl GUARD t Ail.ANtA, GEORGI A, ADVISED TH At Atn10LD .RAY GOOfREY, , 
' ' ' 

· P..ORN OM JUm: '11, 193.0,, COPPER ~ILL, 1£NN£ssii, A,m ·l:ttLISTtO :I~1 

·. !HE GUARD O f1 -JA f':UA.RY ·9 t 1"9.51 • HE f;NL-1ST£t> 'I MTO THE MF.DJC4'L ' 
, ' 

:: , 'COMP.Mi\" WITH !HE .J2~ lJiF'AN1'.RY··. THIS trtUT 'J.~.S L-OCATtD 1Jt' ATL1..t1TA, 

·. : .ci:oRGIA ~- GPOFREY ·wAs· DISCHARGED t954 r,s A CORPORAL UITH · A?f·JJotio.RASLE 
~ I i - ' , ! ' ' 

t I ' , 1 

: r DISCHARGE~ HJr;' OCCU?A'TION OURI'UG SERVlC~. 'i~S 'A LIG~l TfiUCX 
t I / !;: 

' . 
DRIV,£R. ,RECORDS }H\VE tlO ·rURTRER lUF'ORttATION. 

• :, I 
! ,j-

:., NU~EROUS lUD.lVlDUPlS ."WHO l(t,EW ARNOL'O RAY, 'GOD.FRtY ·tff 
- .. ,1 

. 196$~69 t I ~1F.HVl!.WFJ) '.ANO ·Al..L ACKt!0\1..tnGF.D :SO!\F.REY. A.~ .A "GO.(rO 

QD ·cou1,.rrRY ,BOY'•, ~HTlt -NO;VIOL?.trr TlHDJttlCIFS. ONE
1

'ItU>lVIDUAt, 
, ' ' 

,l 

END PAGE THREE 
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'I 
I 
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PAGE FOUR, AT 44-2386

DIANE BRADY ADVISED GODFREY STILL FREQUENTS THE "OFFICE"

AID IS WELL KNOWN TO HER. GODFREY IS A VERY AMIABLE PFRSON

WITH NO VIOLENT TENDENCIES.

IT IS TO BE NOTED IN PREVIOUS TELETYPE, LEE CARROLL

GOD FREY WAS MENTIONED AS A COUSIN OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY, WHEN

IN FACT, HE IS BROTHER OF ARNOLD.

LEADS. ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL RECONTACT BARBARA WAGER

AT MARIETTA, GA. ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW LOVINE

COOK.

END.

FLS HOLD

• 
.• 

,: - .. 
, . 

PAGE FOUR, AT 44-.23f.!6, 

:DlM4E BRADY ADVISED GODFR~Y STILL Fi?E~UF.NTS TH'E "OFF'.IC'F." 

AJD , IS VZLl KNO\HJ TO HER• GODrifEY IS A. VERY ~~-I-A8Li PFRSO ~ 

YITH ?m VI OLE NT TEND1~ !1CIES. 
' 

IT IS ·ro Bt t:OTED IN 'PREVIOUS 1r.L!IYPE t 1.££ C·ARROLL 

GODFREY 1/AS MF.t:TIONEO AS A COUSIN o·r MWOLD RAY GO~F.REY, ~HE?i 

IN VACI., He IS BR01Nr.:R ~r ARNOLD. 
' 

L'EADS. ATLANTA AT .ATLA tlTA. WI LL RtCOUTAC! BARBARA Mf.t1l!R • 

AT ?11ARI£TTA I GA• A1TF.MPT TO l.OCAT.F. AND ,I ~TERVIEW t.'OVl t~E 

roox. 
1!.ID • 

·r1.s 'f(Ot.D . 

,,, 

11,11 I, 

.', 

.. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INYESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

NR608 ME PLAID

7:16PM HITEL FEBURARY 24, 1976 RJH
FEDZUSA

FEB

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) TELETYPE

ATLANTA (44-2387) withbyFROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN.

RE ATLANTA TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, FEBRUARY 23, 1976;

BUREAU TELCALL TO MEMPHIS, FEBRUARY 24, 1976.

A. REVIEW OF THE 1968 NASHVILLE TELEPHONE DIRECTORY REVEALED

THAT THERE VERE FORTY MOTEL'S IN DOWNTOWN AREA AND 22 IN THE

SUBURBAN AREA.

THE FOLLOWING SAMPLING WAS MADE OF SOME OF THE MOTELS:

ALAMO PLAZA HOTEL COURTS, 450 MURFREESBORO ROAD, REVEALED

THAT THEY HAVE RECORDS DATING BACK TO SEVEN YEARS;

BILIMORE MOTEL, 2400 FRANKLIN ROAD, ONLY HAVING RECORDS

DATING BACK TO 1970; ANY PREVIOUS RECORDS POSSIELY EXIST AI

PROVIDENT TRUST COMPANY IN NASHVILLE;

CONTINENTAL INNS OF AMERICA, 363 INTERSTATE DRIVE, HAVING

RECORDS DATING BACK FIVE TO SEVEN YEARS;

CAPITAL PARX INN, ADD FIFTH AVENUE NORTH, HAVING RECORDS

IN STORAGE ROOM BUT NOT FILED BY YEARS;

CARRON COPY nn NOT FILE

I t I ' 

' 11Rt08 t1£ Pt.A·tu' ' 
'. I I 

7l1l (;?};,,'If~ rtL rEBURA ·24 ., 
' ' 

. -10, DIR£CtOR (44 826.l)' ' 
~ H t <" , • 

! ~ • ,l I ' ' 

- , 1 AlLAtfTA t -2387) 
'1 ' I j •1 I I H ' 

' l ,., J 

RE ~lLANTA TE(ElYPli TO THE StiREAU~ FEBRUARY 23, 1976; 
, , . I . , , 

BnRtA·U,1£LCAl.l TO t1Ef'a'.H1S, FEBRUARY ·24., 19?6.-
. ' 

A REV1£W OF ·rH£ 1963 HASHV.11.1.E ··J£LEPHOt,E DIRECTORY REVEALED 
I ' I I , 

_lHAT tHS:ij£ 'iER~FORtY 'rH>lEL''S lti. DOWN~_Q\HJ ARr,A·.AND-22 l-U !.HE 
' 

SuBtiRBA tl AREA • 

: ., ' .. THE F.OL.t:Q'J lRo' SAMPLltlG :wAS MADE OF'- .soi£ OF 'lHE. t!OT.ELS: 
! " : ; l - ' "I r 

,, ., · , 'ALA¥i0 Pl.AZ{\ HOTEL ¢ou~rs_, -450 ,ij_t.,tH~EESSORO ·ROAD, .R£V~Al..ED ', 
! - ! ~ ' , ' 

'I 

PROVID£\'i1 '!Rust :CO.MPA·N)' IN t-lASHVIl.LE.; 
• 'I 

CONTitcENTAt., urns OF .AMERICA, SZ3 U~1tRSTAl£ DRIVE, HAVING 
, , l ' ,j ' I ' 

, Rtc'oR~S 'DATING. DA'Ci f' lVE°, '!O -SEVEN Y£~8S; ' , , 
I 

I I • l 
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PAGE TWO (ME 44-1987)

MONTEREY MOTEL, 3321 DICKERSON ROAD, HAVING RECORDS DATING

BACK APPROXIMATELY SIX YEARS;

HOLIDAY INN, 238 WEST TRINITY, ONE OF THE HOTELS LISTED

AS OPENING IN MAY, 1968.

NO ATTEMPT WILL BE MADE TO LOCATE GUEST REGISTRATION CARD

FOR GODFREY MENTIONED IN RE BUCALL UACB.

END

#I 

I' 

' ' , rJONTEREY MOT~L, 3!e1 'DiCKE~SOti ROAD, ,¼iAV-1-N.G RECOfll)S DA"TitJG 

BAC.1( .APPROX IMA ?ELY SlX Y£ARS; 

, ' 
' ' 

< I 

]{01.IOAY .IN~, 23'3 .wESt 1'RIN1-TX, ONE Of' THE HOTELS LISTED 
,, 

> .,A'S OPEU-INO H~ MAY,. 1968. 
'; -

NO A11£~1Pl !.JlLL ~t: .MAI>S TO LOCA'll:: GUE:ST REOISlfeA'T-+O~" -CARI> ' 
~ l I I 

J f I ! < 

;, -·,.FOR' sorrFREY MSWllONEO Hl RE 'BUCALL. ·. uACB ♦ 
; ' ~ 

! 1c ,, -

Ii , 

< t ' I 

.. 

. ' 

' ' 
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February 24, 1976
Civil Rights Division

Attn: Mr. Robert A. Murphy
Room 1038 TODD

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

my February 20, 1976

XX (B) HNH/pwl

2
NOTE: Attached are copies of Atlanta teletypes 2/20/76 and 2/23/76.

• 
Civil Rights Division 

.. • 
February 24, 1976 

Attn: .Mr. Robert .A. M.urphy 
Room 1038 TODD 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

my February 20, 1976 

xx (B) BNH/pwl 

.2 
NOTE: Attached are copies of Atlanta teletypes 2/20/76 and .2/23/76. 
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FEDERAL CUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

FEB 23 19/3
NR012 AT PLAIN

6:30 PM MITEL 2-23-76 HLF TELETYPE

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861)

EL PASO (44-920)

MEMPHIA (44-1987)

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

RE ATLANTA TELETYPE, FEBRUARY 20, 1976.

LIEUTEMANT STRICKLAND, PERMIT SECTION, ATLANTA PD, ATLANTA,

GEORGIA, ADVISED DIADE BRAND, AKA BRADY, TOOK OVER MANAGEMENT OF

BAR NAMED "THE OFFICE" ON AUGUST 28, 1974. PREVIOUS OWNER THOMAS

M. HYATT, 2131 FLAT SKOALS ROAD, ATLANTA. HYATT OWNED BAR FROM

FEBRUARY, 1972 TO AUGUST, 1974. OWNER PRIOR TO THAT WAS A JAMES

MAYWARD LIVINGSTONE, 622 FARRAR COURT, DECATUR, GEORGIA. LIVING-

STONE OWNED BAR FROM 1969 THROUGH 1972,

MANAGER, APARTMENTS LOCATED AT A131 FLAT SKOALS ROAD, ADVISED

THOMAS Mr HYATT HAS NOT LIVED AT THAT ADDRESS FOR AT LEAST THO

YEARS. SHE HAS BEEN MANAGER AI THAT COMPLEX FOR THAT PERIOD OF

TIME. SHE WAS UNABLE TO FIND ANY MATERIAL I'll HER FILE REGARDING

THOMAS M. HYATT. RECORDS OF THE US POST OFFICE, EAST ATLANTA

BRANCH, METROPOLITAN AVENUNE, ATLANTA, GA., REVIEWED WITH NEGATIVE

RESULTS REGARDING ANY FORWARDING ADDRESS FOR THOMAS M. KYATT.

FND PAGE ONE,

CARBON COFF DO NOT FILE

. 
.• ... ' • • 

J 
/ 

< C 

G:30 PM J)I TEL 2 ... ;3 .. ·H; HL.F ' 

to:-., 'DIRECT .R (,44 •. :satrnl> 

(.-14-.920) 

(~4-1987), 

, ·moM: f\ ttAi:;Tr. (4,1"".2386) (P) 

RE ATLAUTA TELETYPE, FESRUARY 20t l97G. 

LIEUTENANT SIRICKLMm .. PERMIT SECTlO ~, ATLAiJTA PD, A TLA nTA, 

GEORGlflj ADVISED DIMHt \.lRMH>,, AKA lHMDYt TOOK OVER I---~?TAGEtif.~T OF 

, BM~ tH\MEO ··tHE. OFFICE" ON AUGUST ?.8, 197 "'· PREVIOUS otrnER THOMAS 

·t-1. HYATT, 21.31 FLAT SHOALS ROAli, A.TLM'1A. HYATT OWNED BAR FRO~ 
I 

FF.B~U~RY, 1972 10 AUGUST• 1974. OWNER PRIOR TO THAT VAS A JArES 
' ' 

M.~Yf:ARD L"IVI~mSTO.tni:. €22 FARRAR COURT, DECATUR, GEOF:GIA. LIVING .. 

STOt¾E ·OWNED B~R FROM 1$69 THROUGH '1972. 

MMMGER, AP,ARTMEUTS ·t.OCAlED AT 4131 Fl.AT SHOALS ROflD, APVJSE'D 
' 

THOMAS r1.. HYATT HttS NOT l.IV£D AT TH"l ADDRESS FOR Al t.f.AST THP 

YEARS. SHE HAS B£EN ~1-ANP.GER AT THAT COM?U!X F'Of? THAT PERIOD OF 

, TIME. ;SRF. \MS ·uuA1n.s ·10 fl HO A!IY MA TERI AL HJ HER .Fl Lf. -flEGAROI HG 

TI10~1AS .M. HYA11. RECORD$ Or THE ,US POST OFFICE, £A.ST ATLAtnA 

9111-H~CH, l~ETflO?Ol.ITM1 AVl'tNUt;Et A'IL.MiTA, GA., 'R£VI£t1ED VlTH NF.OA'T!VE 

.RESH.TS HEGMHJI t:O ANY rOR'.!ARDl t:C ADDRr.ss FO~ 1HOr~AS M. HYP.TT. 

'l • 
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PAGE TWO (44-3486)

CARRIER FOR THAT ROUTE ADVISED HYATT HAS BEEN GONE FROM THAT

ADDRESS FOR APPROXIMATELY THREE YEARS.

ATLANTA CITY DIRECTORY AND ATLANTA SUBURBAN DIRECTORY

LISTS APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED AND FOUR EITHER RALPH OR INITIAL

R. SMITHS. THE GREATER ATLANTA SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

LISTS IN EXCESS OF ONE HUNDRED AND FOUR EITHER RALPH OR INITIAL

R. SMITHS. WEITHER THE CITY DIRECTORY (10) THE TELEPHONE BOOK

HAVE ANY LISTING FOR AN R. OR RALPH SETZER.

IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT DURING ORIGINAL INTERVIEW OF ARNOLD

RAY GODFREY, AKA RAY GODFREY, HE STATED KE THOUGHT HE WAS IN

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE "SHACKED UP" 01/ THE DAY MARTI LUTHER KING,

JR. WAS KILLED. GODFREY THOUGHT HE COULD VERIFY THIS THROUGH

SOME PERSONAL RECORDS, HOWEVER, SINCE THAT TIME IT IS TO BE

NOTED THAT HAS BECOME UNCOOPERATIVE.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. (1) ATTEMPT TO ESTABLISH TYPE OF

VEHICLE GODFREY OVNED IN 1958. (2) ATTEMPT TO ESTABLISH FURTHER

BACKGROUND ON ARNOLD RAY SODREY. (3) ATTENPT TO ASCERTAIN IF

SODFREY EVER IN MILITARY SERVICE.

END.

PLS KOLD

• • 
PAO! TWO (44-3486) 

CARRIER rO'R lHAT ROUTE AliVISE'O HYATT H"S f)t:EfJ ~ONF. FHOM TI-!~? 

.~DDRf!SS FO~ APPROXIMATEI.Y !HJiEE YEt.RS. 

ATLM:JA CITY DIRECTORY ANO tiTLfd!TA stJBURBAH DIRECTORY 

LlSTS APP.BOXlMATftY OHE HUt~DR£D At-ID FOUR 'EiiHER RALPH OR lNlTIAi .. 

R. SM! nts. 1HE. .GREATER A 11..AHTA SOU!HERU DELL TF.LEPHOrJ.£ .DntC:CTORY 

LISTS H1 EXCESS OF' ON~ HU tfDR'ED AND FOUR EI THFR RALPH OR l tll TIAL. 

'R. SMITHS. !$El1Hl!~ THE CITY Ol RECTORY nori THE '!£1.EPHOUE BOOK 

PAVE tiIJY 14ISTH:G FO.R I\'~ 'R., OR RALPH SSTZER. 

lT IS TO BE UOTED lHAT ounn,o ORIGIUA1 .. lTi:TER\/IE(-1 OF ARNOLl) 

RAY GODFREY t AXA RAY GO.DFR~Y t HE $'!t1!ED HE THOUGHT Hf.: 'JAS IN 

~~SHVIt.l.E, TENPJE:SSEE, ,.SHACKED UP 0 O:J THE OAY MARTii<i LUTHER Kltm, 

JR •. , ,WAS RlLteD. GODFREY THOUGHT mr COUL.1' VERIFY nus THROUGH 
I ' 

SQMt' _PERSOtiM .. RECORDS, HO\l~VERt SI~CE TJMT TIME IT IS TO BF. 

ootzn THAT HE HAS BECOME U~COC;PERATIVF.. 

, f1 Tt.Mll'A AT ft Tl.A !,TA. , ,{l > fl 11£tt:? T TO f.STABl.ISlt !YP'! OF 
~i 
'1 

-, VEHICLt GODFREY 0'.4?1EO 'IM 1!'58. (P.) A l!EM?l 10 ESTABLISH .FU~THF.fl 

' BACY.GROUND ,oN AR•mt.D RAY GO DREY• (3) ATt::MP T 1·0 ASCERTAI tl Ir 
;, 

SODF'REY lVER lf.J rULlTARY ,:SffRVICF.. 

lViD. 

PLS 1{0t..D 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

FEB 20 1976

NR017 AT PLAIN TELETYPE
5:40 PM URGENT 2-20-76 HLF

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861)

EL PASO (44-920)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

RE ATLANTA TEL, FEBRUARY 19, 1976.

RAYMOND GODFREY INTERVIEWED THIS DATE AND ADVISED HE IS

FAMILIAR WITH INDIVIDUAL NAMED ARNOLD RAY GODFREY, AKA RAY

GODFREY. BOTH HE AND RAY GODFREY FREQUENTED A BAR ON MORELAND

AVENUE KNOWN AS PETE'S PLACE. HE PICKED FROM A SPREAD OF PHOTO-

GRAPHS THE PICTURES OF CLAUDE POWELL AND RAY GODFREY AS FREQUENT

PATRONS OF PETE'S BAR. RAYMOND GODFREY ADVISED IS No RELATIVE

OF RAY GODFREY, HOWEVER, CAME TO KNOW HIM FAIRLY WELL WHILE THEY

WERE BOTH PATRONNS OF PETE'S BAR. HE KNEW THAT CLAUDE POWELL

HAD A REPUTATION AROUND THE BAR AS HAVING QUITE A BOASTFUL MANNER

WHILE HE WAS DRUNK. KE NEVER KNEW CLAUDE POWELL TO B.E IN ANY

TROUBLE OR TO BE VICIOUS IN ANY WAY. HE DESCRIBED RAY GODFREY AS

BEING A "GOOD OLE BOY" WHO WOULD NOT BE IN ANY TROUBLE. HE WAS

UNABLE TO IDENTIFY, FROM THE SPREAD OF PHOTOGRAPHS, THE ARTIST'S

CONCEPTION OF RALPH (LNU). WHEN SPECIFICALLY SHOWN THIS PHOTO

END PAGE ONE.

CARBON COPY no NOT FILE

J .. • .• 

TO: 

..- 1ILI1 ·. Pl'l ' Il 'D 

O. TO B,· 

· e 
/ 

fr 
0 

ILE 
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PAGE TWO (44-2386)

KE ADVISED HE HAS NEVER SEEN THIS INDIVIDUAL. HE STATED THAT

HE WAS IN PETE'S BAR AND BILL BAILEY'S LOUNGE ALMOST EVERY NIGHT

DURING THE TIME PERIOD OF LATE 1966 THROUGH 1967.

A REVIEW OF THE FILE INDICATES THAT ALL LEADS, EXCEPT ONE,

HAS BEEN COVERED BY THE ATLANTA OFFICE. THE LEAD TO SHOW PHOTO

OF RALPH (L.NU) TO LEE CARROLL GODFREY, TO ASCERTAIN IF IDENTICAL

WITH RALPH (SMITH OR SETZER) (PHONETIC) IS ANTICIPATED TO BE

ACCOMPLISHED ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1976.

REPORT WILL FOLLOW.

END.

HOLD

.. •• • 

KP !iDVI:)S;, HE { .J • c.\l!.L 5 E, 1,:I~ Ii~ IV!~ilt,L. H~ S'!Ai'.,._ l t/\ 

◄ I(', .~ HJ PI-:'L:.' .:i fi t 11 D r..iil~L ~r,IL. ;"" ,Otl!Gf: t.LiG[T •. VL~Y l;lf 

Jun;; nr. ' r.-.E I. I .JF LI\ 19 ·1. 

H1 .. , t:i :E:4 (,0V ~RE':' ,y THE J 11.AIITA ( FF"'C ; . 'l'HE Lf.i. ) T'J S, ,, r ? WTt 

, :-- .LPH ( c.m 'i"' E: c. :"! LL r-. J''F:.r..:, T, '., c: 'T r:: 1 · :. Et'.1 lC1 L 

W TU i'i .PH ( • .i l"'H J: ,_En:,. n (?, 0 'i~T-C) I; 

CCO fl ~, • 2.:", 1~•7G • 

. OLD 
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February 20, 1976
Civil Rights Division

ATTENTION: Mr. Robert A. Murphy

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

my February 18, 1976

X (B) EJM/pwl

3
NOTE: Attached are copies of Atlanta teletypes dated February 18 and 19,

1976.

I 
I 
I 
l 

Ci vll Rights Di vlslon 
February 20, .1976 

ATTENTION: Mr. Robert A. Murphy 

ASSASSINATION OF .MARTIN 'LUTHER KING, JR • 

my . February 18, 19'16 

·x '(B) EJM/pwl 

3 
NOTE: Attached ·are copies of -Atlanta teletypes dated ·February 18 and 19, 

1976. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

FEB 18 1976

NR011 AT PLAIN
TELETYPE

7:46 PM URGENT FEBRUARY 18, 1976 TLL

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861)

EL PASO (44-920)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN,

RE ATLANTA TEL TO THE BUREAU, FEBRUARY 17, 1976.

LEE CARROLL GODFREY, BROADWATER ROAD, GILMER COUNTY, GEORGIA

ADVISED HAS USED ARNOLD RAY'S NAME IN THE PAST. HE HAS NEVER HEARD

MENTIONED OF ANY ASSASSINATION PLOT TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING,

JR., AND DOES NOT KNOW JAMES EARL RAY. HE IS FRIENDLY WITH ARNOLD

RAY GODFREY, IN FACT, HE, ARNOLD RAY, AND ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL

PLAYED IN A BAND AT THE OFFICE BAR LOCATED ON FLAT SHOALS ROAD,

ATLANTA, GEORGIA. HE DOES NOT KNOW CLAUDE OR LEON POWELL. THE

OTHER INDIVIDUAL'S FIRST NAME WAS RALPH. LEE GODFREY THINKS THE

LAST NAME OR RALPH WAS SMITH. LEE GODFREY DESCRIBED RALPH AS A

WHITE MALE, FORTY-FIVE YEARS OF AGE, FIVE FOOT ELEVEN, ONE HUNDRED

SIXTY-FIVE POUNDS, CARPENTER BY TRADE. SISTERS OF ARNOLD RAY

GODFREY; MRS. IRA SMITH, EPWORTH COMMUNITY AND MRS. Re h. ENSLEY,

ROUTE 1, BLUE RIDGE, GEORGIA, HAD NO INFORMATION REGARDING ANY

ASSASSINATION PLOT. THEY DO NOT KNOW THE POWELLS AND DO NOT KNOW
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PAGE TWO (44-2386)

ANYONE BY THE NAME OF RALPH. JAMES P. "TONMY" GODFREY, SUGAR

CREEK ROAD, FANWIN COUNTY, GEORGIA, ADVISED HE HAS NEVER HEARD OF

ANY ASSASSINATION PLOT. HE HAS NO KNOWLEDGE OF ANYONE NAMED

POWELL. HE DOES KNOW THAT HIS BROTHER, ARMOLD RAY, AND COUSIN,

LEE CARROLL, PLAYED IN A BAND WITH AN INDIVIDUAL NAMED RALPH,

SETZER (PHONETIC). THE BAND PLAYED AT A BAR LOCATED IH ATLANTA

CALLED "THE OFFICE". NONE OF THE FAMILY CAN BELIEVE THAT ARHOLD

RAY GODFREY COULD BE Ill ANY SORT OF TROUBLE.

PATSY BOOZER, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, ADVISED SHE WORKED FOR

LEVIS CLARK AT BILL BAILEY'S LOUNGE. SHE PICKED OUT THE PICTURE

OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY FROM A SPREAD OF PHOTOGRAPHS. SHE STATED

GODFREY A FREQUENT CUSTOMER. SHE HAD NEVER KHOWN GODFREY TO

BE IN ANY SORT OF TROUBLE. SHE HAS NEVER HEARD OF CLAUDE OR

LEON POWELL. SHE DID NOT KNOW ANY OF RAY GODFREY'S FRIENDS. SHE

WAS UNABLE TO SELECT THE COMPOSITE OF RALPH FROM A SPREAD OF

PHOTOGRAPHS AS BEING A CUSTOMER IN BILL BAILEY'S. WHEN

SPECIFICALLY SHOWN THE COMPOSITE, SHE STATED SHE HAD NEVER THE

INDIVIDUAL.
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PAGE THREE (44-2386)

HAZEL EVANS CONTACTED AND ADVISED SHE WAS BARTENDER AT BILL

BAILEY'S FROM 1966 UNTIL 1969. SHE WORKED THE NIGHT SHIFT. SHE

CAME IN AT 6:30 PM AND WORKED UNTIL 2:00 AM. THE DAY BARTENDER

WAS JUNE HALL. A COUPLE OF TIMES HER NIECE, PATCY BOOZER, WORKED

IN THE BAR. BILL BAILEY OWNED THE BAR IN 1956, KOWEVER, VAS

BOUGHT OUT IN 1967 OR 1968 BY LEVIS CLARK; HOWEVER, CLARK MANAGED

THE BUSINESS DURING THE WHOLE TIME, BAILEY HAD VERY LITTLE 10 DO

WITH THE SAR AND IT WAS VERY SELDOM HE CAME TO THE LOCATION. SHE

PICKED THE PHOTOGRAPH OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY OUT OF A SPREAD OF

PHOTOGRAPHS AND ADVISED SHE HAS KNOWN HIM SINCE HE MOVED TO ATLANTA

FROM COPPER HILL, TENNESSEE. SHE STATED HE WAS A VERY QUIET

INDIVIDUAL AND COULD NOT BELIEVE HE WOULD BE IN ANY SORT OF

TROURLE. SHE ALSO PICKED THE PICTURE OF CLAUDE POVELL AS BEING A

FREQUENT PATRON AT THE BAR. SHE VAS UNABLE TO PICK FROM THE SPREAD

OF PHOTOGRAPHS THE ARTIST' S CONCEPTION OF RALPH (LNU) AS DEING

EITHER A PATRON OF THE BAR OR A FRIEND OF RAY GODFREY. WHEN

SPECIFICALLY SHOWN THE ARTIST' CONCEPTION, SHE STATED SHE DID NOT

REMEMBER ANY INDIVIDUAL WHO LOOKED LIKE THAT EVER BEING AT THE

BAR. EVANS ADVISED GODFREY NEVER WORKED AS A BARTENDER AT BAILEY' S.
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PAGE FOUR (44-2386)

SHE KNOWS OF NO OTHER INDIVIDUAL WHO FREQUENTED THE BAR, HAMED

RALPI. SHE DOES NOT KNOW WHERE ANY OF THE FORMER PATRONS 05

BILL BAILEY'S CAN NOW BE LOCATED.

ATLANTA AT ATLANIA. WILL ATTEMPT TO CONTACT DIANE BRADY,

"THE OFFICE BAR", TO IDENTIFY RALPH SETZER (PHONETIC).
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NR018 AT PLAIN
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

8:35 PM URGENT 2-19-76 HLF COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) FER 19/1976

EL PASO (44-920) TELETYPE
MEMPHIS (44-1987) onFROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN.

RE ATLANTA TEL FEBRUARY 18, 1976.

CLINTON STANFORD, ASSISTANT TO THE COMMISSIONER, ENVIRONMENT

AND STREET SERVICES, CITY OF ATLANTA, ADVISED THAT HIS RECORDS

SHOW THAT ARNOLD RAY GODFREY DID NOT TAKE ANY LEAVE DURING

OCTOBER AND NOVEMBER, 1967. THIS WOULD TEND TO SHOW THAT GODFREY

WAS ON DUTY EVERY DAY THOSE TWO MONTHS. HOWEVER, FOR THE PAY

PERIOD APRIL 3, THROUGH APRIL 17, 1968, GODFREY WAS CHARGED

WITH THREE VACATION DAYS. FOR THE PAY PERIOD APRIL 17 THROUGH

MAY 1, 1968, GODFREY WAS CHARGED WITH TWO VACATION DAYS. ATLANTA

CITY RECORDS DO NOT SHOW EXACT DAYS THAT GODFREY WAS ON VACATION.

ALL OF THIS TYPE OF RECORDS ARE PURGED EVERY THREE YEARS.

DIANE BRADY, OWNER/OPERATOR OF "THE OFFICE BAR" LOCATED AT

MORELAND AND FLAT SHOALS ROAD, ADVISED SHE HAS NEVER EMPLOYED ANY

BAND AT HER BUSINESS. RAY SODFREY DOES COME INTO THERE EVERY

NOW AND THEN PLAYS HIS GUITAR. SHE CONTACTED HER DAY BARTENDER
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